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RESOLUTION

MENDOZA-ARCEGA, J.:

This resolves the Demurrers to Evidence separately filed by accused Ramie
S. Salcedo', Lyd P. Tupas? and Sandra C. Bionat', through counsel, respectively on
October 13, 2017, October 17, 2017 and October 18, 2017, together with the
Consolidated Opposition" filed by the prosecution, through the Office of the Special
Prosecutor .

• Sitting as Special Member as per Administrative Order No. 345-2017 dated October 5,2017.
1Records, Vol. 4, p. 154.
2 Id., p. 169.
3 Id., p. 186.
4 Id., p. 220. I~
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People v. Tupas, Sr., et al.
SB-lS-CRM-Ql44

Accused Niel D. Tupas, Sr., Lyd P. Tupas, Sandra C. Bionat, and Ramie S.
Salcedo, are charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No, 3019, docketed as
SB-15-CRM-0144. The Information reads, as follows:

"That on 26 December 2009 to 25 April 2010, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Iloilo City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused Niel D. Tupas, Sr., Lyd P. Tupas, Sandra C. Bionat and
Ramie S. Salcedo, all public officers being the Provincial Governor, Provincial
Accountant, Assistant Department Head of the Provincial Accountant, and
Department Head of General Services, respectively, of the Iloilo Provincial
Government (IPG), conspiring with one another, while in the performance of their
official functions, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross
inexcusable negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally give
unwarranted benefit, advantage, or preference to Green Core Geothermal, Inc., by
allowing and causing the approval for payment of the unconsumed electricity bill
of IPG for the billing period 26 December 2009 to 25 April 2010 amounting to
Php4,007,111.91, which amount was indeed received by Green Core Geothermal,
Inc., thereby causing undue injury to the government in the said amount.

"CONTRARY TO LAW."

On November 12,2015, during arraignment, accused Lyd Tupas, Sandra C.
Bionat and Ramie S. Salcedo, assisted by their respective counsel, pleaded not guilty
to the crime charged, while accused Neil D. Tupas Sr.' s arraignment was cancelled
upon filing an "Urgent Ex-Parte Motion to Suspend Arraignment," which was
granted by the Court.

On January 15,2016, counsel of accused Niel D. Tupas, Sr. filed a Motion to
Dismiss. In the said motion, his counsel informed the Court of the death of the said
accused and the Court, acting on the motion, resolved to dismiss the instant case
against accused Niel D. Tupas, Sr., conformably with Article 89, par 1 of the Revised
Penal Code.

The pre-trial was declared closed and terminated on April 25, 2016. Trial
ensued.

On April 27, 2016, the prosecution started the presentation of its witnesses,
namely:

l.Nilo Castromayor Castigador,'
2. Atty. Dennis T. Ventilacion,"
3. Maria athelia Tolentino Sollesta,?
4. Engr. Argel Planilla Alasian,"
5. Racel Alilano Cabantud,?
6. Owen Manero Anuevo,!"

5 TSN, April 27, 2016.
6 TSN, dated April 28, 2016.
7 TSN, dated June 14, 2016.
8 TSN, dated June 14, 2016.
9 TSN, dated September 13, 2016.
10 TSN, dated September 14, 2016. !~
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7. Francisco S. Elep,1l
8. Corazon Estelita Sevilla Beloria.F
9. Donella P. Zamudio.'!

NILO CASTROMA YOR CASTIGADOR

When witness Castigador was presented, the parties stipulated on the
following:

1. That the witness was the Auditor assigned at the Iloilo province in January
2010 to January 2013;

2. That he conducted an audit on the payment of electricity expense of the
Iloilo province to Green Core Geothermal Inc. (Green Core) for the period
covering December 29,2009 to April 25, 2010.

On April 27, 2016, witness Castigador, 60 years old, married, retired State
Auditor V of the Commission on Audit, testified as follows:

Sometime in August or September 2010, he conducted an audit on the
payments by the Iloilo province of its electricity expense to Green Core for the
periods covering December 26, 2009 to April 25, 2010. He evaluated the bills,
vouchers, request for obligation and checks to prove payment. He also conducted
some interviews with other persons in the province to acquire information on the
subject transactions. As a result, he observed that the payments made by the Iloilo
province regarding the billing periods of December 2009 to April 2010 were not
based on actual consumption, but rather on the contracted energy, which turned-out
to be excessive because it was based on the contract and not on the actual
consumption of the province. He noticed that for December 2009, the contract
amount was only 185,000, but from the start of 2010, it was increased to 400,000
kilowatt hours. He also testified on the absence of authority of Governor Tupas to
enter into contract with Green Core which increased the demand for energy for the
proposed construction of the convention center, which unfortunately did not
materialize.

Moreover, he said, it was accused Ramie Salcedo who certified that the
charges to the appropriation were necessary, lawful, and under his direct supervision.
He also certified as to the validity and legality of the supporting documents.
Salcedo's signature served as basis for obligating the amount to provide an
appropriation for the electricity bill.

On the other hand, accused Lyd P. Tupas, as Provincial Accountant, signed
the disbursement voucher for the payment of the electric bills and without her
signature, the payment could not have been disbursed. Sandra Bionat, Assistant
Department Head for the Accounting, also signed the disbursement voucher to
facilitate the release of the amount for the payment of the electric bills.

11 TSN,dated February 21,2017.
12 TSN,dated February 21,2017.
13 TSN,dated February 22,2017. I~
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He testified that because of the alleged violation committed by the accused,
the province spent a total of Four Million Seven Thousand One Hundred Eleven and
Seventy-One Centavos (Php4,700,1l1.71)14, for the unconsumed energy, which
according to him constituted damage to their municipality, and also the basis for the
Notice of Disallowance I 5 dated January 11,2011.

During his re-direct examination, he testified that the resolution recalling the
authority of the late Governor to transact loan transactions with the lending
institutions was in December 2007 and it took him about two years and three months
or on December 21,2009, to make a request for adjustment.

He also testified that accused Lyd Tupas, should have brought to the attention
of the Governor the excessive expense of the municipality for unconsumed
electricity.

Finally, he testified that the Governor requested Green Core through a letter
dated December 21,2009, for the reduction of the contracted energy from 400,000
KHW to 170,000. It was emphasized that the request was made after the first billing
was disallowed (starting December 26,2009). Green Core on the other hand sent its
response on February 2010 stating that they cannot agree to the reduction for the
first billing period since it was based on a contractual agreement. They agreed to
effect the reduction on June 26, 2010.

DENNIS TONO VENTILACION

When the witness was presented in court, the parties made a stipulation on the
following matters:

1. That witness is the Provincial Legal Officer of Iloilo;
2. That in such capacity, he provides legal advice and he initiates investigation

as may be called for, among other functions;
3. That an inquiry was conducted pertaining to the authority of Governor Tupas

to enter into the 2007 Contract for the supply of electricity to the Province of
Iloilo with a provision pertaining to an additional substantial increase in the
supply of electric power.

4. That the Province of Iloilo indorsed the Notice of Disallowance issued by the
Commission on Audit (COA) to the Office of the Ombudsman for
investigation, and also wrote a letter to Green Core Geothermal, Inc. regarding
the disallowance issued by COA.

He testified that as a Provincial Legal Officer, he acts as the legal counsel of
the Province of'Iloilo and he performs certain functions as requested by the Governor
or the Sangguniang Panlalalwigan.

He said that sometime in August of 2010, he conducted an inquiry upon the
request of Governor Tupas pertaining to the latter's authority to enter into a contract

14 TSN, April 27, 2016, p. 37-38.
15 Exhibit "RR" to "RR-6."
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for the purchase of additional power supply for the Province ofIloilo and during that
time, there were two (2) pending bills of Green Core for payment for the last two (2)
months of the Governor's term: specifically, the two (2) billing periods covering the
months of May and June 2010. As a result of the inquiry, he found out that Governor
Tupas had no authority to sign the 2007 contract with Green Core as certified by the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan, particularly through a Certification dated August 10,
2010. In the said Certification, it was expressly stated that the Sanggunian did not
pass any resolution from June 30, 2007 to June 30, 2010, authorizing Governor
Tupas, Sr., to enter into and sign any contract or MOA with the National Power
Corporation to purchase or procure additional power supply for the new Iloilo
Provincial Capitol and other provincial establishment of the province ofIloilo. Upon
examination of other related resolutions of the Sanggunian, he learned that the
increase in the contracted energy in 2007 contract was due to the proposed
construction of the convention center, however, the authority of Governor Tupas to
contract loan for the convention center was recalled sometime in 2007 and, without
financing, the construction did not push through. After learning ofthe said resolution
of the Sanggunian, he immediately informed then incumbent Governor Defensor
and advised him not to pay the billings. First, because he believes that the contract
was entered into by former Governor Tupas without authority from the Sanggunian
and second, because the same was grossly disadvantageous to the government. On
Januray 2011, upon receipt of the disallowance by the COA, Governor Defensor
wrote Green Core to request for a reduction of the billing based on the actual
consumption and not on the contracted energy of 400,000 KWH per month based on
the 2007 contract, because he fears that if they pay the excessive amount, Governor
Defensor will be included among the persons liable. Thereafter, he advised Governor
Defensor to request for the payment of the actual consumption only and not based
on the contracted amount for the 400,000 KWH, which was positively accepted by
Green Core. In addition, he also advised governor Defensor to indorse the Notice of
Disallowance to the Office of the Ombudsman.

On cross-examination, he clarified that there were two contracts entered into
by the Province of Iloilo and Napocor, the 2004 and 2007 contract. The only
difference is that the 2004 contract was authorized by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan while the 2007 contract entered into by Governor Tupas was not
authorized. It was also explained that the nature of the contract to purchase bulk
energy is called "take" or "pay minimum" or "guaranteed minimum."

MARIA OTHELIA TOLENTINO SOLLESTA

The witness testified that she was the Records Officer I of the Secretariat of
the Sangguniang Panlalawigan Office and her duties include the safe keeping and
custody of the official documents and logbooks of communications. As custodian of
communications, she recalled having served to the concerned offices Resolution No.
2007-137-d16

, entitled Resolution recalling several resolutions regarding the
authority of Governor Niel Tupas to enter into a loan for the convention center
project. Specifically, the offices of the Governor, Provincial Accountant and
Treasurer's Office were furnished with copies of the aforementioned resolution.

16 Exhibit "t," to Exhibit "L-9"
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ARGEL PLANILLA ALASIAN

Upon presentation of the witness, the parties stipulated on the following:

1. That he is Engineer IV, Chief of the Maintenance Division of the General
Services Office, of the Iloilo Provincial Government;

2. His duties include supervising, monitoring, and recording of the hourly
consumption of electricity by the Iloilo Provincial Government since 2007,
among others.

He testified that he supervised, monitored and recorded the actual consumption
of electricity by the Iloilo Provincial Government for the period 26 December
2009 to 25 April 2010. He explained that there were personnel in-charge of the
monitoring and recording of the actual consumption of electricity 24/7. There
were three (3) persons shifting in the monitoring of the hourly consumption as
required by the National Grid Corporation just for recording purposes. They also
monitor the hourly load of electricity consumption of the Provincial Capitol for
the monthly billing. They use a metering device installed in their power
substation by the National Grid Corporation. As proof of the monitoring
conducted by their office, they keep a logbook provided by the office of the
National Grid Corporation. He narrated that from December 26, 2009 to April
25,2010, there were four billing periods, as the billing was on a monthly basis.
On the first billing period, or from December 2009 to January 25,2010, the actual
consumption was 141,725.50 KWH plus the adjustment of258,754.5 KWH for
the unconsumed power for the contract energy of 400,000 KWH for which the
province was charged for One Million Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-
Four Pesos and Fifty-Eight Centavos (Php1,007,754.58). On the second billing,
or for the period of January 26, 2010 to February 25, 2010, the actual
consumption of the province was 56,322 KWH plus the adjustment of 343,451
KWH unused energy for the contract of 400,000 KWH, for which the province
was charged in the total amount of One Million Four Hundred Seventy-Four
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Six Pesos and Twenty-Three Centavos (Php 1,
474,396.23). For the third billing period, or from February 26 to March 25,2010,
the actual consumption of the province is 160,237 KWH and the unconsumed
energy is 239,763 KWH, based on the contract of 400,000 KWH, for which the
province was charged with the total amount of One Million Four Hundred
Seventy-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Three and Forty-One Centavos (P
1,476,663.41). For the fourth billing period or on March 26 to April 25, 2010, the
actual consumption was 156,674 KWH and the province was charged with the
total amount of One Million Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Six Hundred Thirty-Four
Pesos and Twenty-One Centavos (P1,469,634.21), including the unused
electricity of 243,326 KWH, the difference in the 400,000 KWH contract. For
easy reference, the actual consumption and the difference from the 400,000KWH
contract are as follows:

Billing Period Actual Consumption
inKWH

Difference from
400,OOOKWH

Total Amount Paid

61Page---•..• 7.,;
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December 2009 to 141,725 258,754.5 1,007,754.58
January 25, 2010
January 26 to 56,549 343,451 1,474,396.23
February 25,2010
February 26 to March 160,237 239,763 1,476,663.41
25,2010
March 26 to April 25, 156,674 243,326 1,469,634.21
2010

He also said that the highest electric consumption of the province was
181,000KWH which was for the billing period of May 2010 to June 2010.

On cross-examination, he testified that the actual electric consumption has
always been lower than the contracted energy and that the province had always paid
the difference.

RACEL ALILANO CABANTUD

Upon presentation of the witness, the parties stipulated on her testimony as
follows:

1. That she is the current officer-in-charge, audit team leader of the COA Iloilo
province whose important functions include examination and audit of
accounts and operations of the Iloilo provincial government and safekeeping
of original copies of documents relative to disbursements of government
funds by the Iloilo provincial government.

2. The existence and authenticity of documents relative to the payment by the
Iloilo provincial government of electricity bills to Green Core subject of this
case particularly the following: Electricity bills, Obligation Request,
Disbursement Vouchers, Checks, Statement of Account as of February 23,
2011, Summary of Electricity Expense by the Iloilo provincial government,
General Ledger of Electricity Expense by the Iloilo provincial government for
the period of January 1,2009 to December 31, 2009.,Journal Entry Voucher
No. 2011-04-007349 and checks and validated checks deposit slips which are
Exhibits "SS" to "VV." "SSS" to "VVV" to "VVV", "WW to "HHH,"
"000," to "RRR," and "1111."

3. That the total amount of Five Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Two and Forty-
Three Centavos (Php5,882,448.43) was deposited and credited in the account
of Green Core, as shown by the validated check deposit slip issued by the
Banco De Oro, Iloilo branch.

Considering that her testimony was merely corroborative of the testimony of
State Auditor Nilo Castro Mayor Castigador, who was previously presented
by the prosecution, her testimony was dispensed with.

I;;
71Page
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OWEN MANERO ANUEVO

In 2009 to 2010, he was Accountant IV and, at the same time, headed the
Bookkeeping Division of the Provincial Accountant's Office. His duties include the
review and encoding of transactions and preparation of financial reports.

He reviewed the encoded transaction on the disbursement of government
funds by the Iloilo provincial government pertaining to the payment of electricity
bills to Green Core for the period covering December 26, 2009 to April 25, 20 IO.
After reviewing the same, he posted the transaction to the general ledger. He
explained that the electricity bill from Green Core would be received by the General
Services Office (GSO), headed then by Ramie Sa1cedo, and the latter would prepare
the Obligation Request (OR) and the Disbursement Voucher. From there, the GSO
will submit the documents to the Budget Office for the Budget Officer to certify the
existence of the appropriation and assign the obligation number. Then, the Budget
Officer will forward the documents to the Office of the Provincial Accountant, who
would check if the supporting documents are complete and sign the Disbursement
Vouchers. The Office of the Provincial Accountant would then forward the
documents to the Office of the Provincial Treasurer, who will certify on the
availability of funds and to pay such disbursements. The documents will then be
forwarded to the Office of the Governor or his representative for approval of the
disbursement voucher. After approval by the Office of the Governor, the documents
will be returned to the Office of the Provincial Treasurer for check preparation. Then
the documents will be transmitted again to the Office of the Governor for check
counter-signing. Then the documents will be forwarded to the Office of the
Provincial Accountant for the preparation of the Accountant Advice on Local
Checks Issued. The next procedure is to forward the documents, disbursement
vouchers, together with the checks, to the Provincial Treasurer's Office, and a copy
of the Advice will be forwarded to the Land Bank. In the present case, the witness
testified that the checks were received by Green Core because the checks were
deposited to the latter's account in Banco De Oro bank.

On cross-examination, he said that the subject four billing periods or the
payments for the electricity bills from December 2009 to April 2010 were included
in the ordinance of the Iloilo Provincial Government, as certified to by the Provincial
Budget Officer. He also testified that the transaction for the four (4) billing periods
passed through the regular procedure of payment and passed all the supporting
documents which led to its approval and payment to the supplier. It was also
mentioned that accused Sandra Bionat of the Accounting Department only signed
the third billing period as she was then the Officer-in-Charge.

FRANCISCO S. ELEP

Upon presentation of the witness, the parties stipulated on the following:

1. That he was the State Auditor I assigned at the Legal Services Office of the
COA Regional Office No. 6, with the duty of receiving, filing, safekeeping
and releasing of documents relative to the appeal on the audit decisions by the
State Auditors; /Al

81Page r-.-,----.•..• ;~
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2. That on November 11, 2016, he released to the concerned parties Decision
No. 2016-073 dated November 9, 2016, signed by COA Director Evelyn P.
Reyes, denying the appeal of Niel Tupas, Lyd Tupas and Sandra Bionat,
relative to the disallowance in connection with the 2007 contract for the
supply of electricity to the Iloilo Provincial Government by Green Core in the
amount of Four Million Seven Thousand One Hundred Eleven and Ninety-
One Centavos (Php4,007,111.91)17.

3. That Governor Niel Tupas, Lyd Tupas and Sandra Bionat filed their respective
appeals to the Notice of Disallowance No. 2011-02-10 dated January 11,
2011.

In view of the stipulations made by the parties, the examination of the intended
witness was dispensed with.

CORAZON ESTELITA BELORIA

The witness is the current Assistant Provincial Treasurer of Iloilo Provincial
Government. In 2009 to 2010, she was in-charge of the Office of the Provincial
Treasurer. Her main duty is to take charge of the revenue generation plans, programs
and activities of the LGU; advice the Mayor or the Governor as the case may be of
the financial status of the LGU; to take charge of the disbursement of funds for
approved financial transactions; to render technical assistance to the Municipal
Treasurer under her office's jurisdiction when it comes to the Revenue Generation
Programs; to maintain an update records of tax collections; to recommend measures
to increase revenues.

She identified the Obligation Request as proof of disbursement for the subject
financial transaction. She also said that after the indorsement of the approved
Disbursement Vouchers to their office, it passes thru the Internal Control Unit which
was tasked to check the availability of funds for the purpose intended and to record
the transactions in various offices; then the clerk in-charge, after ascertaining that
the amount claimed is available, initials the checks and signatories of the claims as
the OBR (Obligation Request), Box A; the originating office, Box B; Budget Office
for its appropriation and the Disbursement Voucher, Box A; the signatories of the
Provincial Accountant and Box C the approval of the head of agency and, finally, if
all those things have been ascertained including the availability, the clerk in charge
of controlling the same, initials and the documents are presented in her office for
signature as to the availability of funds". She emphasized that her function was
confined to the ascertainment of the availability of funds only.

DONELIA P. ZAMUDIO

The testimony of the witness was dispensed with after the parties entered into
a stipulation on the following matters:

17 TSN, February 21,2017, p. 5.
18 Id., p. 22.
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1. The due execution and existence of the Sanggunian Panlalawigan
Resolution Nos. 2007-053 and 2007-058; and

2. That the witness can identify the stenographic notes and the minutes of
the Sangguniang Panlalawigan sessions covering said resolutions which she
prepared.

On September 20, 2017, the Court issued a Resolution granting leave for
accused, Lyd Tupas, Ramie Salcedo, and Sandra Bionat to file a demurrer to
evidence.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The present case involves the disbursement of public funds for the payment
of unutilized electric energy.

The following public officers of the Province of Iloilo were charged with
Violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act 3019: former Governor Niel D. Tupas,
Sr; Provincial Accountant Lyd P. Tupas; Assistant Department Head for
Accounting, Sandra C. Bionat; and Head of the Provincial General Services Office
(GSO), Ramie S. Sa1cedo, for allegedly excessively disbursing public funds in the
total amount of Php4,007,1l1.91 for payment of unutilized electric energy in the
province.

The subject electric bills covered the period from December 26, 2009 to April
25,2010, where the actual consumption of the province was 515,185.50 KWH with
equivalent cost ofPhpl,881.336.56. However, the aforesaid pubic officers allowed
and caused to be disbursed the total amount of Php4,007.1l1.91 pertaining to

. 1,084.814 KWH unconsumed electricity to Green Core, successor-in-interest of the
National Power Corporation, allegedly giving unwarranted benefit to Green Core.

The controversy stemmed from a Contract for the Supply of Electric Energy,
entered into by the National Power Corporation and the Province of Iloilo, as
represented by its then duly elected Governor Niel D. Tupas, Sr. in 2007 (2007
contract). In the said contract, it was agreed upon by the parties that NAPOCOR will
sell electricity in bulk to the Provincial Government of Iloilo for a period of four (4)
years and three (3) months covering the period September 26, 2007 to December 25,
2011. The obligation ofNAPOCOR to supply bulk electricity was later assumed by
Green Core, as NAPOCOR's successor-in-interest. The 2007 contract provided for
an increase of contracted energy in anticipation of the proposed construction of a
Convention Center for the province. However, the construction of the convention
did not materialize after the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Iloilo passed a
Resolution'? which effectively withdrew the authority of then Governor Tupas to
enter into a contract of loan with the Philippine Veterans Bank to finance the
construction. Two years thereafter, or on December 21,2009, Governor Tupas sent
a letter to Green Core requesting for the adjustment of the contracted energy
stipulated in the 2007 contract in view of the cancellation of the proposed
construction of the convention. Green Core, in its response granted the request for

19 Resolution No. 2007-137b, dated December 13,2007.
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adjustment which was to take effect only starting June 26, 2010. In consequence, the
province was made to pay for the increased contracted energy for the four billing
period from December 26 2009 to April 25, 2010. The Commission on Audit on
January 11, 2011 issued a Notice of Disallowance No. 2011-02-(10), stating that the
Provincial Government of Iloilo' s payment to Green Core resulted to an excess of
Pl,084,814 KWH (unconsumed electricity) amounting to Four Million Seven
Thousand One Hundred Eleven Pesos and Ninety-One Centavos (Php4,007 .111.91).
The said Notice of Disallowance served as basis for the indictment of herein accused
for Violation of Section 3 (e) ofR.A. 3019. Accused former Governor Niel D. Tupas
was charged for approving the payment of the electric bills to Green Core, while
accused Ramie S Salcedo, Lyd P. Tupas, and Sandra C. Bionat were charged for
having affixed their respective signatures in the Disbursement Voucher due to Green
Core in their respective capacities as heads of various departments of the Provincial
Government of Iloilo.

DISCUSSION

The accused are seeking for the Court, through the present Demurrers to
Evidence, to look into the sufficiency of the evidence offered by the prosecution in
its evidence-in-chief to sustain the indictment for Violation of Sec. 3 (e) of R.A.
3019 in this case.

A demurrer to the evidence is an objection by one of the parties in an action,
to the effect that the evidence which his adversary produced is insufficient in point
of law, whether true or not, to make out a case or sustain the issue. The party
demurring challenges the sufficiency of the whole evidence to sustain a verdict. The
court, in passing upon the sufficiency of the evidence raised in a demurrer, is merely
required to ascertain whether there is competent or sufficient evidence to sustain the
indictment or to support a verdict of guilt."

Sufficient evidence for purposes of frustrating a demurrer thereto is such
evidence in character, weight or amount as will legally justify the judicial or official
action demanded according to the circumstances. To be considered sufficient
therefore, the evidence must prove: (a) the commission of the crime, and (b) the
precise degree of participation therein by the accused."

To determine its sufficiency, the Court will proceed to examine all the
elements of the crime charged and make a determination if the prosecution was able
to sufficiently prove the same.

The elements of violation of Section 3(e) of RA No. 3019 are as follows:

1. The accused must be a public officer discharging administrative, judicial
or official functions;

20Soriquez v. Sandiganbayan (Fifth Division), 510 Phil. 709, 706.
21Gutib v. Court of Appeals, 371 Phil. 293, 300, 305 (1999).
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2. He must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence; and

3. That his action caused any undue injury to any party, including the
government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his functions.P

The first element of the crime charged is present as it was undisputed that all
the accused were public officials and were discharging official functions at the time
of the alleged undue disbursement of public funds to Green Core for the payment of
unconsumed electricity. Acussed Niel D. Tupas, Sr., was the former Governor of
Iloilo, while accused Lyd P. Tupas, Sandra C. Bionat, and Ramie Salcedo, held the
positions of: Provincial Accountant, Assistant Head of the Accounting Department,
and Head of the General Services Office, respectively.

Anent the second element, the issue is, did the accused in approving and/or
signing the disbursement vouchers for the release of public funds to Green Core for
the payment of electricity bills covering the period of December 2009 to April 20 I0,
amount to manifest partiality, evident bad faith, and/or inexcusable negligence?

The second element provides the different modes by which the crime may be
committed, that is, through "manifest partiality," "evident bad faith," or "gross
inexcusable negligence. ,,23 In Uriarte v. People/" this Court explained that Section
3 (e) of RA 3019 may be committed either by dolo, as when the accused acted with
evident bad faith or manifest partiality, or by culpa, as when the accused committed
gross inexcusable negligence. There is "manifest partiality" when there is a clear,
notorious, or plain inclination or predilection to favor one side or person rather than
another. "Evident bad faith" connotes not only bad judgment but also palpably and
patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or conscious
wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will. "Evident bad faith" contemplates a
state of mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or with some motive of self-
interest or ill-will or for ulterior purposes. "Gross inexcusable negligence" refers to
negligence characterized by the want of even the slightest care, acting or omitting to
act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently, but willfully and
intentionally, with conscious indifference to consequences insofar as other persons
may be affected."

Also, the case of Sistoza v. Desierto'" stressed that for culpability to attach
under Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, it is not enough to show mere bad faith,
partiality or negligence because the law requires the bad faith or partiality to be
evident or manifest, respectively, and the negligent deed to be gross and inexcusable.

22 Uriarte v. People, G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006, 511 SCRA 471, 486, citing Santos v. People, G.R. No.
161877, March 23, 2006, 485 SCRA185,194; Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, October 25,2004,441
SCR377, 386; and Jacinto v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 84571, October 2, 1989, 178 SCRA254,259. /
23 Gallego v. Sandiganbayan, 201 Phil. 379, 383 (1982).
24 G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006. Ai

25 Albert v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 164015, February 26,2009,580 SeRA 279,290. F
26437 Phil. 117, 130 (2002). ~
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And that the acts indicating any of these modalities of committing the violation must
be determined with certainty.27 Thus, held the Court:

Simply alleging each or all of these methods is not enough to establish
probable cause, for it is well settled that allegation does not amount to proof.
Nor can we deduce any or all of the modes from mere speculation or
hypothesis since good faith on the part of the petitioner as with any other
person is presumed. The facts themselves must demonstrate evident bad
faith which connotes not only bad judgment but also palpably and
patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or
conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will.

On the other hand, gross inexcusable negligence does not signify mere
omission of duties nor plainly the exercise ofless than the standard degree
of prudence. Rather, it refers to negligence characterized by the want of
even the slightest care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where there
is a duty to act, not inadvertently but willfully and intentionally, with
conscious indifference to consequences insofar as other persons may be
affected. It entails the omission of care that even inattentive and
thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property, and in cases
involving public officials it takes place only when breach of duty is
flagrant and devious.i" (Italics in the original; Emphasis and underscoring
supplied)

Guided by the parameters set in the above-cited case, the Court shall proceed
to make a determination on whether the prosecution was able to present sufficient
evidence to establish the presence of any of the modes mentioned in the second
element of the crime charged.

As applied in the present case, the Court is convinced that manifest partiality
was not present in the case. The evidence adduced by the prosecution did not prove
that the accused favor one party who is similarly situated with other parties, in fact,
there was only one recipient or beneficiary of the disbursement voucher approved
and signed by the accused which is Green Core.

As to evident bad faith, the Court is of the belief that none ofthe accused acted
in evident bad faith considering that the whole process of facilitating the release of
the disbursement voucher followed the usual process of the province and there was
nothing irregular or it did not pass an extra-ordinary process. It followed its natural
course and was duly accomplished in accordance with the prescribed procedure. The
regularity of the process was affirmed by the testimony of witness Nilo Castromayor
Castigador, stating among others that the subject electric bills were paid by the
province based on a valid contract covering the period of September 2009 to
December 2011 to wit:

TSN
April 27, 2016 Ir

27 Supra.

28 Victoria v. Mongaya, A.M. No. P-oO-1436, 19 February 2001, 352 SeRA 12.
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Direct Examination of Mr. Castigador
p.23

Q: In your evaluation of these power bills, what is the basis of Green
Core Geothermal, Inc. in each billings of the electricity to the
province?

A: I think it's the contract that they have entered into.

Q: You mentioned of a contract, what contract is that all about?

A: It's the contract to supply electric energy to the province for the
period September 2009 to December 2011.

Also the testimony of Castigador confirms that the disbursement voucher
underwent the usual process being followed by the province. He also explained how
each of the accused performed their respective duties attached to their positions in
the provincial government to wit:

TSN
April 27, 2016
Direct Examination of Mr. Castigador
pp. 31 to 35

Q: There is a signature above the name Ramie S. Salcedo, General
Services Officer. What is the significance of this signature by
Ramie Salcedo in this document? All of these documents are
signed by him?

A: Mr. Salcedo certified that the charges to the appropriation are
necessary, lawful, and underwent his direct supervision and also
he certified the supporting documents are valid, proper, and
legal.

Q: How about in the other billings, same?

A: The same is true with the other OBR's for the other billing
periods.

Q: How important is this signature in the payment of electric bill
which is stated here: for the period December 26 to January 25,
2010, on the second bill January 26,2010 to February 25,2010,
on the third bill February 26 to March 25, 20100, and on the
fourth bill. March 26 to April 25, 2010, with regard to the amount /'
indicated therein? How important is that signature? f I

14 I P age"



Resolution
People v. Tupas, Sr., et al.
SB-1S-CRM-0144

A: This is the request for obligation. This is the basis for obligating
the amount to providing appropriation for the electricity bill, yes.

Q: Mr. Castigador, you also mentioned disbursement vouchers as
one of the documents you evaluated. If that disbursement
vouchers will be shown to you, will you be able to identify it?

A: Yes, Ma'am.

Q: I'm showing to you four (4) disbursement vouchers for the four
(4) periods you have been talking about. These Exhibits "XX",
Exhibits "AAA", Exhibits "DDD", and Exhibits "GGG". Can
you go over these four (4) disbursement vouchers and tell us if
those are the disbursement vouchers you are referring to, Mr.
Witness?

COURT INTERPRETER:

Witness is going over the documents.

A: One for December to January billing, January to February.
February to March, and March to April. Yes, these are the
vouchers.

Q: There is a signature here above the name Lyd P. Tupas,
Provincial accountant under Box A. What is the meaning of the
signature by the Provincial Accountant on that document?

A: Well, as stated here in Box A, it states here that the accountant
certified the allotment obligated for the purpose as indicated and
then, that the supporting documents are complete.

Q: Mr. Witness, how important is that signature of the provincial
accountant in this disbursement voucher insofar as this amount
for the payment of electric bill for these periods covered here?

A; The signature here is very important because without the
signature of the accountant, this payment will not be disbursed.

Q: There is also a signature above the name Niel D. Tupas. Sr.,
Governor, what is the meaning of the signature of the governor
here in this disbursement voucher in this Box C?

A: Well, as stated here in the document, it says approved for
payment. So meaning, that late Governor Tupas approved the
payment of this billing. '

Q: How important are the signatures of Niel Tupas in these four (4)
disbursement vouchers as to the amount involved therein?
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A: Very important because without his approval, agam, that
transaction couldn't have been made.

Q: I noticed in these disbursement vouchers, four (4) disbursement
vouchers, Provincial Accountant Lyd Tupas signed the three (3)
vouchers. First, for December 26,2009 to January 25, 2010, the
second is January 26 to February 25, 20 I0, and the third is March
26 to April 25, 2010, but there is one disbursement voucher
signed by Sandra Bionat. Do you know who is Sandra Bionat?

A: Sandra Bionat is the Assistant Department Head for the
Accounting.

Q: Sandra Bionat signed on the Box A of the disbursement voucher
for February 26 to March 25, 2010. What is the meaning of her
signature in this document?

A: So, this means that she signed in lieu of the Provincial
Accountant, Lyd Tupas, it was then at the time Mr. Tupas was
not around.

Q: What is the significance?

A: The significance of her signature IS same with the other
significance in the voucher.

Q: Which is?

A: Which is, without his signature that payment could not have been
pushed through.

Q: Insofar as this amount is concerned?

A: Yes, insofar as that billing and that voucher is concerned.

Moreover, in the same testimony of witness Castigador, the absence of evident
bad faith can be deduced from the fact that the payment made by the province was
received by the rightful payee, Green Core. The prosecution was not able to present
any evidence that would lead to the conclusion that any of the accused profited or
bene fitted from the processing of the payment of the electric bills.

TSN
April 27, 2016
Direct Examination of Mr. Castigador
pp. 35-36

- z
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Q: Okay, you also mentioned checks as one of the documents you
have evaluated. If that checks will be shown to you, will you be
able to identify it?

A: Yes, Ma'am.

Q: I'm showing you Exhibits "YY", Exhibits "BBB", Exhibits
"EEE" , and Exhibits "HI-ll-I". Are you referring to these
documents?

COURT INTERPRETER:
Witness is going over the documents.

A: Yes, yes, Ma'am, these are the copies of the checks.

Q: What is the relation of these four (4) checks to the disbursement
vouchers, obligation request and the billings that you have
mentioned earlier?

A: So, that means that for those vouchers and those billings were
paid through the check, through those checks.

Q: There is the signature of Governor Niel Tupas in these checks
and the checks pay to the order of Green Core in all of these. Do
you know if these checks were indeed paid to Green Core?

A: Well, I think the Xerox copy includes also the ...
(INTERRUPTED)

Q: Those are certified copies.

A: Yes, certified copies, also includes the back portion of the check
which indicates that these checks has been negotiated with Banco
De Oro. This means that it is deposited with the bank. So, I am ...
(PAUSED) these signifies payment and receipt of Green Core.

The prosecution, in addition, failed to present clear and convincing proof that
the accused were moved by ill-will, or that they acted in furtherance of self-interest.
As a consequence of this failure, the presumption of good faith stands in favor of the
accused.

The fact that there was an appropriation means that the 2007 contract entered
into by the then Governor Tupas with NAPOCOR was valid and even if for the sake
of argument that the contract was unauthorized, the fact that there was an
appropriation for the payment of the electric bills for the duration of the 2007
contract means that the same was ratified by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, since
the budget or appropriation was based on the Resolution passed by the Sanggunian.
From this alone, it cannot be said that there was evident bad faith because the whole
process of the disbursement of public funds was in accordance with the Resolution,
the official, and usual procedure of the provincial government. There was no
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showing that there was a fraudulent or dishonest purpose behind the processing of
the payment due to Green Core. Aside from the fact that the disbursement was in the
regular performance of duty, it was also based on a contract which the provincial
government had the duty to fulfill being the law between them and Green Core.
Noteworthy to state that the accused were also in no position to object to or
unjustifiably refuse to abide by the stipulations ofthe contract, as they were not privy
to the said contract. They only relied on the fact that the Obligation Request and the
Disbursement Vouchers were supported by proper and lawful documentations, in
addition to the contract which sanctions the disbursement of public funds for the
payment of the obligation based on the valid contract entered into by the province.

As to the issue of conspiracy, to determine if the accused conspired with one
another, the focus of the inquiry should be on their overt acts. From this viewpoint,
this Court finds several facts of substance which militate against the existence of
conspiracy among the accused.

Conspiracy exists when two or more persons come to an agreement
concerning the commission of a felony and decide to commit it.29The essence of
conspiracy is the unity of action and purpose." Its elements, like the physical acts
constituting the crime itself, must be proved beyond reasonable doubt. When there
is conspiracy, the act of one is the act of all.

First, there was no evidence that accused were moved by ill-will or fraudulent
purpose to consummate the offense charged. As testified to by the prosecution
witnesses, the processing of the Disbursement Vouchers where departmentalized
and each of the signatories relied on the documentations attached to the same, as
well as the Certification of Availability of Funds and the approval of the Governor.
There was also no evidence that the accused devised a scheme to unduly favor Green
Core because it is clear from the evidence presented that the payment was based on
a valid contract (2007 contract).

Second, the allegation of the conspiracy between the accused in the instant
case has no leg to stand on because the disbursement of the public funds would not
have been possible if not for the participation of all the public officers, whose
signatures were affixed on the Obligation Request and Disbursement Vouchers.
Despite such fact, not all signatories were indicted for the crime charged, specifically
the Budget Officer, Antonio Moralla, who certified on the appropriation for the
subject billing periods, another is Elena Lim, who is the Provincial Budget Officer.
The said circumstances belie the presence of conspiracy because every signature
affixed both on the Obligation Request and Disbursement Voucher was neither
superior nor inferior over the other because all of them were essential and necessary
for the release of the payment due to Green Core, and if for the sake of argument,
conspiracy exists, all of them should be responsible for the offense charged, which
did not happen in this case.

On cross-examination of Mr. Castigador, he confirmed that there was an
appropriation for the subject billing period since the Obligation Request was signed I
29 Revised Penal Code, Article 8.
30 People v. Pudpud, 148-A Phi I. 550, 558 (1971). tI
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by the Budget Officer, Antonio Moralla, and Elena Lim, the Provincial Budget
Officer. Also, the witness testified that other signatories of the Obligation Request
and Disbursement Vouchers were not included, as discussed earlier.

TSN
April 27, 2017
Cross Examination of Mr. Castigador
pp. 15 - 19

Q: Now, Mr. Witness, in this Contract the parties to the Contract are
the Governor, and the National Power Corporation?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And the other accused are not signatories to this Contract?

A: To the Contract, yes, sir.

Q: Now. Mr. witness, earlier you identified a document marked as
Exhibit "UU" -Obligation Request, and you identified a signatory
to this Obligation Request?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you identified a signatory to this Obligation Request a
certain Ramie Salcedo?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And you answered that Ramie Salcedo?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: There is another signature appearing in this Obligation Request
by-the name of Antonio Moralla, Budget Officer?

A: Can I see the document, sir? Ah, yes, sir.

Q: Was this Antonio Moralla included as one of the accused in this
case?

A: No, sir.

Q: And what would be the significance of his signature in this
document?

IrvA: It is stated there in the document, certifying that there is an
existing appropriation available for electricity.
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Q: And this will prove that the billings that there were submitted by
the supplier is only funded by appropriation?

A: Yes, there is an appropriation, sir.

Q: In Exhibit "JJ", the same name appears Antonio Moralla, is he
the same person?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Also in Exhibit "CCC", another name appears by the name of-
could you identify this name?

A: Not very legible, sir.

Q: Not very legible. But this person is not included as one of the
accused in this case?

A: Yes, sir, he signed there in the same capacity as Antonio Moralla.

Q: Antonio. Moralla. And without the signature of this person, the
payment would not have been accomplished?

A: That they certified only that there is an existing appropriation.

Q: In Exhibit "FFF", there's a name appearing aside from Ronnie
Salcedo by the name of Elena Lim, Provincial Budget Officer?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And what would be the significance of this signature?

A: Certifying that there is an appropriation for electricity.

Q: And this Elena Lim is not also one of the accused in this case?

A; Yes, sir.

Q: Now, Mr. witness, you said that you issued a notice of
disallowance to the accused in this case in the four (4) vouchers
that you have identified?

A: Yes, sir, to the four (4) vouchers.

Q: And the reason is, they are the signatories to the vouchers?

A: No, the reason is that, the amount paid for this electricity
becomes disadvantageous to the government considering that
there is a very big portion to the payment that represents the
unconsumed electricity.
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Atty. Alobba: Now, may I borrow the disbursement vouchers.

Q: But when you conducted the audit, all the papers were in order?

A: Yes, they were in order, sir, because the most important
document there is the bill.

Q: And the bill is in accordance with the contracted energy
agreement?

Pros. Benitez: Already answered, Your Honors.

Q: Now, in this voucher, aside from the accused, Niel Tupas, Sr.,
Lyd Tupas, Sandra Bionat, and there is also anothername which
appears here by the name of Corazon Estelita Beloria, do you
recognize this person?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: And she is supposed to be-in what capacity she is signing this
document?

A: As Provincial Treasurer.

Q: And without her signature, the fund should not have been
released?

A: Yes, sir.

Q: Is this Corazon Estelita Beloria included as one of the accused in
this case?

A: No, sir.

In the case of People v. Vistido'", the Supreme Court said that:

" x x x There is no question that 'a person may be
convicted for the criminal act of another where, between
them, there has been conspiracy or unity of purpose and
intention in the commission of the crime charged. ,32 It is,
likewise, settled that 'to establish conspiracy, it is not
necessary to prove previous agreement to commit a crime,
if there is proof that the malefactors have acted in consort
and in pursuance of the same objective. ,33 Nevertheless,
'the evidence to prove the same must be positive and
convincing. As a facile device by which an accused may
be ensnared and kept within the penal fold, conspiracy
requires conclusive proof if we are to maintain in full

31 G.R. No. L-31582 October 26, 1977; 79 SCRA 616,620-621.
32 ld., citing People vs. Ibanez, 44 Off. Gaz, 30.
33 Id., citing People vs. Estrada, L-26103, Jan. 17,1968, 22 SeRA 11.
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strength the substance of the time-honored principle in
criminal law requiring proof beyond reasonable doubt
before conviction.' ,,34

Taken together, the evidence of the prosecution does not meet the moral
certainty in order to establish that the accused conspired with one another to commit
the offense charged.

The Court is also of the belief that the third mode stated in the second element
of the offense charged is also wanting. The burden of proving gross inexcusable
negligence on the part of the accused was not accomplished by the prosecution. The
law expressly states that to constitute gross inexcusable negligence, mere omission
of duties is not sufficient, as the same should be characterized by want of even the
slightest care or that the breach of duty must be flagrant or devious. The absence of
inexcusable negligence may be inferred from the fact that the signatories of the
Obligation Request and the Disbursement Vouchers in favor of Green Core were
processed accordingly. To reiterate, it was processed based on the documents
endorsed, which were in order and lawful, as testified to by the prosecution witness.
Most importantly, the regularity of the transactions was evident as it was based on a
contract (2007 contract) entered into by the province with NAPOCOR, which was
also supported by the fact that the Sanggunian made an appropriation for the same.
A careful examination of the evidence presented shows that the accused public
officers only performed their duties as heads of their respective departments, in
deference to the duties under the law and in compliance with the terms of the
agreement under a valid and demandable contract.

In fine, absent the element of manifest impartiality and evident bad faith, not
to mention want of inexcusable negligence on the part of the accused, the graft case
against them cannot prosper.

In the present case, no act or conduct on the part of the accused was
established that would tend to show that they have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence in the performance of their
functions, as public officers, relative to the release of the payment for the electricity
bills for the subject periods. Moreover, no documentary or testimonial evidence
linking the accused to the allegedly fraudulent excessive disbursement of funds is
appreciated in view of the fact that there are no indicia of ill-will, evident bad faith,
manifest partiality or inexcusable negligence in the dispensation of their duties by
the accused.

The fact that the accused were signatories of the Obligation Request and the
Disbursement Voucher taken singly, cannot prove that they acted in bad faith. The
presumption of law being in favor of good faith, it was incumbent upon the
prosecution to prove bad faith and, in this instant case, the prosecution failed.

As held in replete jurisprudence, the prosecution must rely on the strength of
its own evidence and not on the weakness of the defense. The burden of proof always
belongs to the party who asserts a positive act and, for failure of the prosecution to

~ Note 31, '"P", ';bog Peop'e ", Tlvldad,l2146., June 30, "67, 20 5CRA549, /
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prove accused culpability beyond reasonable doubt, the burden of evidence did not
shift to the defense. What is clear from the evidence presented is that the accused
simply exercised their legitimate powers and duties under the Local Government
Code. The presumption of regularity in the performance of official duties on the part
of the accused was not overcome by the insufficient evidence presented by the
prosecution, and for that, the latter's case should necessarily fail.

Because the second element of the offense charged is not attendant in the
present case, the discussion on the third and element is no longer necessary.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, this Court hereby GRANTS
accused Ramie S. Salcedo, Lyd P. Tupas and Sandra C. Bionat's Demurrers to
Evidence and DISMISSES the instant case for insufficiency of evidence.

SO ORDERED.

MARIA .•.•.•. "O';"I .•. JI¥OZA-ARCEGA

WE CONCUR:

/~

~FAEL R. LAGOS
Associate Justice

Chairperson

LORIF~.P~
Associa ustic
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